assume that wastewater treatment efficiencies remain static,
this study highlights that the magnitude and distribution of
investment in urban wastewater collection and treatment will
have a greater impact on future nutrient concentrations in wa-
ter compared with changes in other nutrient sources in this
urban region. In addition, increased diffuse sources of nutri-
ents from urban land may be counterbalanced by removal of
agricultural from these areas and an increased uptake of SuDS.

This research was initiated to identify the impact of land
use on water quality at river catchment scale for policy and
planning purposes, with consideration of varying socio-
economic indicators. It demonstrated that the loose one-way
coupling of a land use model and a nutrient emission model
can improve understanding of the effects of urbanisation on
water quality and assist in the strategic planning of infrastruc-
ture investment. Integrated application of land use and nutrient

Table 4 Baseline phosphorus
(P t year−1) and nitrogen
(N t year−1) emissions and
percentage change from point and
diffuse sources for four
development scenarios by
catchments (values displayed are
rounded)

P N

Diffuse Point Total Diffuse Point Total

Study area

2014 baseline (t year−1) 122 673 795 3374 3753 7127

2026 BU 26% 17% 18% 1% 15% 9%

2026 FE 32% 23% 24% 2% 21% 12%

2026 CKT 33% 23% 25% 2% 21% 12%

2026 MD 31% 21% 23% 2% 20% 11%

Nanny-Devlin (8)

2014 baseline (t year−1) 20 37 57 658 166 824

2026 BU 32% 160% 114% − 1% 183% 36%

2026 FE 25% 143% 101% − 2% 165% 32%

2026 CKT 21% 102% 73% − 3% 117% 21%

2026 MD 26% 136% 97% − 2% 156% 30%

Liffey and Dublin Bay (9)

2014 baseline (t year−1) 66 562 628 1287 2931 4218

2026 BU 28% 5% 8% 1% 5% 4%

2026 FE 40% 12% 15% 4% 12% 10%

2026 CKT 41% 15% 17% 4% 15% 11%

2026 MD 36% 10% 13% 3% 10% 8%

Avoca-Vartry (10)

2014 Baseline (t year−1) 36 73 109 1429 656 2085

2026 BU 20% 30% 27% 1% 17% 6%

2026 FE 23% 44% 37% 2% 25% 9%

2026 CKT 25% 48% 40% 2% 28% 10%

2026 MD 25% 50% 42% 2% 29% 11%

604 Mockler E. et al. (2020) 25:591–607

emission models can assess urban planning scenarios in the
context of future changes and possible mitigation measures,
by supporting decision-making both in the urban planning and
water management domains.

From a policy perspective, the relevance of research in this
area has increased in recent years in Ireland, as a sustained
period of economic recovery from 2014 to 2018 has seen a
substantial growth in both employment and population for this
region. A new National Planning Framework [24] and
supporting capital expenditure programmes specifically adopt
regional policy approaches in solving critical local infrastruc-